Research Centers 

• Human Immunodefficiency Virus Pediatric Clinic, 

University College Hospital, Ibadan. Nigeria. 

• Institute of Child Health, University College Hospital 

• Children Outpatient Clinic, University College Hospital 

Method  

There were one hundred and twenty-one (121) children aged between zero and five years 

who participated in this research in Southwestern Nigeria after ethical approval was granted 

in University College Hospital, Ibadan to conduct the study. The study was commenced in 

the HIV Paediatric Clinic, Institute of Child Health and Children Outpatient Clinic of the